

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MERRILL,
Petitioner,

v.

DIANE MERRILL,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Arizona Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEITH BERKSHIRE
Counsel of Record For Petitioner
MAXWELL MAHONEY
BERKSHIRE LAW OFFICE
5050 N. 40th St., Suite 340
Phoenix, AZ 85018
(602) 396-7669
Keith@BerkshireLawOffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Statutory Framework 5

 B. Proceedings Below..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9

I. 37 Separate State Courts Have Addressed The Issue Presented And They Are Split As To The Outcome. 9

 A. 12 States, Including The Supreme Courts Of Vermont, Mississippi, Alabama, Alaska, and Nebraska, Interpret *Mansell* and USFSPA To Preclude Indemnification Due To Federal Preemption..... 9

 B. 25 states, including the Supreme Courts of Arizona, Maine, Massachusetts, Rhode Island and Tennessee Hold That the USFSPA Does Not Apply to Post Divorce Waivers. 15

II. Due to Persisting Ambiguity on This

Issue, State Legislatures Have Begun To Secondarily Codify Existing Federal Law Preventing Indemnification of MRP Waivers	19
III. This Case Presents A Recurring Issue Of National Importance.	20
IV. This Case Offers Clear Facts To Apply Federal Preemption.	21
V. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Decision below is an Incorrect Application of <i>Mansell</i>	22
NOTICE OF OTHER SIMILAR PETITION	25
CONCLUSION	25
Appendix A	
<i>Merrill v. Merrill</i> , 362, P.3d 1034 (Ariz. 2015)	1a
Appendix B	
<i>Merrill v. Merrill</i> , 1 Ca-CV 2014-0649, 2014 WL 7237678 (Ariz. Ct. App. December 18, 2014)	10a
Appendix C	
<i>Merrill v. Merrill</i> , Case No. DR. 1991-92542, slip op. (Ariz. Super. Ct. Aug. 8. 2013)	25a
Appendix D	
Decree of Dissolution of Marriage, Merrill v. Merrill, Case No. DR. 1991-92542, slip op. (Ariz. Super. Ct. Aug. 10, 1993).....	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bandini v. Bandini</i> , 935 N.E.2d 253 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	18
<i>Black v. Black</i> , 842 A.2d 1280 (Me. 2004).....	17
<i>Blann v. Blann</i> , 971 So.2d 135 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	18
<i>Copas v. Copas</i> , 359 S.W.3d 471 (Ky. Ct. App. 2012).....	13
<i>Clauson v. Clauson</i> , 831 P.2d 1257 (Alaska 1992)	10, 24
<i>Dexter v. Dexter</i> , 661 A.2d 171 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1995)	18
<i>Gatfield v. Gatfield</i> , 682 N.W.2d 632 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Gillin v. Gillin</i> , 307 S.W.3d 395 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009).....	13
<i>Halstead v. Halstead</i> , 596 S.E.2d 353 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Hisgen v. Hisgen</i> , 554 N.W.2d 494 (S.D. 1996)	22
<i>Hodge v. Hodge</i> , 197 P.3d 511 (Okla. Civ. App. 2008).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Gahagen</i> , 690 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Hayes</i> , 208 P.3d 1046 (Ore. Ct. App. 2009)	18

<i>In re Marriage of Howell</i> , 361 P.3d 936 (Ariz. 2015)	21, 25
<i>In re Marriage of Krempin</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 2d 134 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Neilsen and Magrini</i> , 792 N.E.2d 844 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	18
<i>In re Marriage of Pierce</i> , 982 P.2d 995 (Kan. Ct. App. 1999).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Strassner</i> , 895 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	18
<i>In re Marriage of Warkocz</i> , 141 P.3d 926 (Colo. App. 2006)	18
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 37 S.W.3d 892 (Tenn. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Kramer v. Kramer</i> , 567 N.W.2d 100 (Neb. 1997)	10, 11
<i>Krapf v. Krapf</i> , 786 N.E.2d 318 (Mass. 2003)	16
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989).....	passim
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210 (1981) ...	16, 20
<i>McGee v. Carmine</i> , 802 N.W.2d 669 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010).....	18
<i>McHugh v. McHugh</i> , 861 P.2d 113 (Idaho Ct. App. 1993).....	18
<i>Merrill v. Merrill</i> , 362 P.3d 1034 (2015)	1
<i>Morgan v. Morgan</i> , 249 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	13

<i>Mallard v. Burkart</i> , 95 So. 3d 1264 (Miss. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 419 S.E.2d 267 (Va. Ct. App. 1992).....	18
<i>Perez v. Perez</i> , 110 P.3d 409 (Haw. Ct. App. 2005).....	18
<i>Price v. Price</i> , 480 S.E.2d 92 (S.C. Ct. App. 1996)	18
<i>Resare v. Resare</i> , 908 A.2d 1006 (R.I. 2006).....	17
<i>Scheidel v. Scheidel</i> , 4 P.3d 670 (N.M. Ct. App. 2000).....	18
<i>Shelton v. Shelton</i> , 78 P.3d 507 (Nev. 2003).....	18
<i>Surratt v. Surratt</i> , 148 S.W.3d 761 (Ark. Ct. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Tirado v. Tirado</i> , 530 S.E.2d 128 (S.C. Ct. App. 2000).....	13
<i>Whitfield v. Whitfield</i> , 862 A.2d 1187 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004)	18
<i>Wright v. Wright</i> , 594 So.2d 1139 (La. Ct. App. 1992).....	14
<i>Youngbluth v. Youngbluth</i> , 6 A.3d 677 (Vt. 2010)	11, 12

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1408.....	1, 4, 6
10 U.S.C. § 1408(c)(1).....	1, 6
10 U.S.C. § 1408(a)(4)	1, 2, 7
10 U.S.C. § 1413a(g).....	3

10 U.S.C. § 1413a.....	4, 5, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 1131.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 1155.....	5
38 U.S.C. § 3505.....	2
38 U.S.C. § 5304(a)(1).....	2, 6, 8
38 U.S.C. § 5305.....	6
A.R.S. § 25-318.01.....	8, 19
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 483.031 (West 2010).....	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 125.210(3) (West 2015).....	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 43, § 121(C) – (G) (2015).....	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-2-114 (1977).....	19
23 Pa. Con. Stat. Ann. § 3501(a)(6) (West 2005).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep’t of Defense, Office of the Actuary, <i>Statistical Report on the Military Retirement System: Fiscal Year 2014</i> , at 18 (2015) (“DOD Report”).....	20
